
MARSHFIELD PROPOSAL 1 
 

6 CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM 
A variety of factors were used to place schools. They included Adjusted ADM, historical placement, 
geography/travel, and competitive balance. We acknowledge, and personally understand, there are schools who 
have to travel but majority of schools in this proposal travel less or the same as our currently system. In the 
classifications that rely on the RPI for playoff placement we made sure to limit the size of the leagues to keep the 
integrity of the RPI system. We acknowledge that some of the smaller classifications have schools who do not play 
football. Those classifications should have the option to decide how to place those schools for football or any 
other sport that might require a special league due to schools not participating.  

 
6A (1415+) 48 Schools 
(Adjusted ADM) 
 
PIL- 9       METRO- 9 
Benson 750      Beaverton 1654 
Cleveland 1478      Central Catholic 891 
Franklin  1346      Jesuit 1294 
Grant 1376      Lake Oswego 1307 
Jefferson 417      New Beaverton ? 
Lincoln 1604      Southridge 1614 
Madison 909      Sunset 2123 
Roosevelt 742      Westview 2508 
Wilson 1225      Lakeridge 1126 
 
 
Mt. HOOD- 7      TUALATIN VALLEY- 7 
Barlow 1528      Aloha 1794 
Centennial 1477     Century 1437 
Clackamas 2297      Glencoe 1471 
David Douglas 2499     Sherwood 1569 
Oregon City 1940     Forest Grove 1654 
Reynolds 2142      Tigard 1771 
West Linn 1707      Tualatin 1770 
St. Mary’s 1435      McMinnville 1793 
Hermiston 1240 
 

CENTRAL/ VALLEY-7  SOUTHWEST- 6  OR  VALLEY MOUNTAIN-6  SOUTHWEST-7 

Bend 1468   Grants Pass 1526  Bend    South Eugene 
McKay 1768   North Medford 1477`  Summit    Sheldon 
Summit 1391   Roseburg 1394   Grants Pass   McKay 
McNary  1681   Sheldon 1359   North Medford   South Salem 
South Salem 1578  South Eugene 1345  Roseburg   West Salem 
West Salem 1559  South Medford 1545  South Medford   McNary 
Sprague 1490           Sprague 
 
 
 

 



 
5A (1415-775) 34 Schools 
(Adjusted ADM) 

 
Option A: 4 leagues 
 
3 RIVERS- 8        WEST-WILLAMETTE-9 
Gresham 1369        Central 859 
Hood River 1171       Corvallis 1117 
LaSalle Prep 679       Crescent Valley 937 
Milwaukie 1152        Dallas 918 
Putnam  1034        Hillsboro 1195 
Parkrose 774        Liberty 1372 
Sandy 1215        Newberg 1414 
St. Helens 842        North Salem 1404 
         Woodburn 1256 
 
MIDWESTERN-8       VALLEY/CENTRAL-9 
Ashland  940        Canby 1316 
Crater 1158        Silverton 1149 
Churchill 1022        Redmond 808 
Eagle Point 911        Ridgeview 854 
Springfield 1078       South Albany 1158 
Thurston 1174        West Albany 1264 
Willamette 1198       Wilsonville 1077 
Marist 563        Mt. View 1225 
         Lebanon 1052 
 

Option B: 5 leagues 
 
3 RIVERS-7 MIDWESTERN-8 NORTHWEST-6  SANTIAM-7  VALLEY-6 
Gresham  Ashland   Canby   Lebanon  Central 
Hood River Crater   Hillsboro  Redmond  Corvallis 
LaSalle Prep Churchill   Liberty   Ridgeview  Crescent Valley 
Milwaukie Eagle Point  Newberg  Silverton  Dallas 
Parkrose Springfield  Putnam   South Albany  North Salem 
Sandy  Thurston  Wilsonville  Wes t Albany  Woodburn 
St. Helens Willamette     Mt. View 
  Marist 
 

Option C: 5 leagues 
 
3 RIVERS-7 MIDWESTERN-7 NORTHWEST-7  SANTIAM-6  VALLEY-7 
Gresham  Corvallis  Canby   Ashland   Central 
Hood River Crescent Valley  Hillsboro  Redmond  West Albany 
LaSalle Prep Churchill   Liberty   Ridgeview  South Albany 
Milwaukie Marist   Newberg  Mt. View  Dallas 
Parkrose Springfield  Putnam   Crater   North Salem 
Sandy  Thurston  Wilsonville  Eagle Point  Silverton 
St. Helens Willamette  Woodburn     Lebanon 



4A (770-360) 37 Schools 
(Adjusted ADM)  
 
COWAPA-6        TRI-VALLEY-7 
Astoria 511        Corbett 379 
Banks 358        Crook County 703 
Scappoose 721        Estacada 474 
Seaside 375        Gladstone 631 
Tillamook 533        Madras 641 
Valley Catholic 384       Molalla 662 
         The Dalles 706 
 
 
COAST/VALLEY-6       OREGON WEST- 6 
Cottage Grove 648       Cascade 683 
Junction City 492       North Marion 530 
Newport 550        Philomath 444 
North Bend 491        Sisters 404 
North Eugene 771       Stayton 608 
Marshfield 682        Sweet Home 639 
 
 
 
NORTHEAST OREGON-5      SOUTHERN OREGON-7 
Baker 434        Brookings 449 
McGloughlin 400       Henley 581 
LaGrande 539        Hidden Valley 535 
Ontario  541        Klamath Union 640 
Pendleton 779        Mazama 572 
         North Valley 462 
         Phoenix  621    
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



3A (359-205) 44 Schools 
(Adjusted ADM) 
 
COASTAL VALLEY-7      WEST VALLEY-8 
Coquille 216       Amity 260 
Creswell 342       Dayton 279 
Elmira 345       Horizon Christian 151 
Harrisburg 272       Sheridan 211 
Pleasant Hill 294      Westside Christian 220  
Siuslaw 347       WIllamina 232 
Sutherlin 357       Yamhill- Carlton 311 
        Taft 359 
 
PACWEST-8       EASTERN OREGON-6 
Blanchet Catholic 225      Burns 222 
Chemawa 236       Irrigon 209 
Gervais 281       Nyssa 277 
Jefferson 259       Riverside 211 
LaPine 324       Umatilla 318 
Salem Academy 235      Vale 225 
Santiam Christian 230        
Scio 257          
 
 
LEWIS and CLARK-8      SOUTHERN CASCADE-7 
Catlin Gabel 308      Cascade Christian 249 
Clatskanie 216       Douglas 352 
DeLaSalle North  308      Illinois Valley 261 
Oregon Episcopal 313      Lakeview 224 
Portland Adventist 284      Rogue River 208 
Rainier 285       South Umpqua 336 
Riverdale 241       St. Mary’s 320 
Warrenton 228         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2A (205-95) 40 Schools 
(Adjusted ADM) 
 
 
NORTHEAST-7       CENTRAL VALLEY-7 
City Christian 148      Central Linn 169 
Colton 201       East Linn Christian 142 
Columbia Christian 115      Kennedy 152 
Culver 181       Monroe 125 
Faith Bible 113       Oakridge 120 
Portland Christian 175      Regis 142 
Life Christian 113      Santiam 137 
 
 
NORTHWEST-7       OREGON COAST-6 
Gaston 177       Bandon 199 
Knappa 121       Gold Beach 143 
Neah-Kah-Nie 201      Myrtle Point 164 
Nestucca 130       Reedsport 165 
Vernonia 156       Toledo 148 
Western Mennonite 150     Waldport 146 
Delphian 162 
 
SUNSET -7       WAPITI-8 
Bonanza 122       Enterprise 115 
Canyonville Christian 134     Grant Union 148 
Glide 181       Heppner 97 
Oakland 173       Imbler 97 
Lost River 126       Pilot Rock 98 
Milo Adventist 94      Stanfield 119 
Riddle 95       Union 107 
        Weston-McEwen 175 
 
 
 
 
 

1A ( 95-) 82 Schools 
(Adjusted ADM with historical, geographical, and competitive adjustments) 
Same leagues as OSAA Proposal #3 with addition of St. Paul to Casco League and Crow to Mountain West League. 



MARSHFIELD PROPOSAL 2  
 

6 CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM 
A variety of factors were used to place schools. They included Adjusted ADM, historical placement, geography/travel, 
and competitive balance. We acknowledge, and personally understand, there are schools who have to travel but 
majority of schools in this proposal travel less or the same as our currently system. In the classifications that rely on the 
RPI for playoff placement we made sure to limit the size of the leagues to keep the integrity of the RPI system. We 
acknowledge that some of the smaller classifications have schools who do not play football. Those classifications should 
have the option to decide how to place those schools for football or any other sport that might require a special league 
due to schools not participating.  

 
6A (1480+) 46 Schools 
(Adjusted ADM)  
 

PIL- 9       METRO- 9 
Benson 750      Beaverton 1654 
Cleveland 1478      Jesuit 1294 
Franklin  1346      St. Mary’s 1435 
Grant 1376      Lake Oswego 1307 
Jefferson 417      New Beaverton ? 
Lincoln 1604      Southridge 1614 
Madison 909      Sunset 2123 
Roosevelt 742      Westview 2508 
Wilson 1225      Lakeridge 1126 
 
 
Mt. HOOD- 7      TUALATIN VALLEY- 7 
Barlow 1528      Aloha 1794 
Hermiston 1240      Sherwood 1569 
Clackamas 2297      Forest Grove 1654 
David Douglas 2499     Tigard 1771 
Oregon City 1940     Tualatin 1770 
Reynolds 2142      McMinnville 1793 
West Linn 1707      Central Catholic 891 
      
       
 

CENTRAL/ VALLEY-7  SOUTHWEST- 6  OR  VALLEY MOUNTAIN-6  SOUTHWEST-7 

Bend 1468   Grants Pass 1526  Bend    South Eugene 
McKay 1768   North Medford 1477  Summit    Sheldon 
Summit 1391   Roseburg 1394   Grants Pass   McKay 
McNary  1681   Sheldon 1359   North Medford   South Salem 
South Salem 1578  South Eugene 1345  Roseburg   West Salem 
West Salem 1559  South Medford 1545  South Medford   McNary 
Sprague 1490           Sprague 

 
 



5A (1480-770) 37 Schools 
(Adjusted ADM) 

 
Option A 
 
COLUMBIA GORGE- 6       WEST-WILLAMETTE- 6 
Gresham 1369        Central 859 
Hood River 1171       Corvallis 1117 
Sandy 1215        Crescent Valley 937 
Putnam  1034        Dallas 918 
Centennial 1477       South Albany 1158 
Milwaukie 1152        West Albany 1264 
Parkrose 774         
          
 
MIDWESTERN- 6       SOUTH-CENTRAL- 6 
Churchill 1022        Ashland 940 
Marist 563        Crater 1158 
Willamette 1198       Eagle Point 911 
Thurston 1174        Ridgeview 854 
Springfield 1078       Redmond 808 
Lebanon 1052        Mt. View 1225 
 
 
3 RIVERS- 6        WEST VALLEY- 7 
Canby 1316        Hillsboro 1195 
Wilsonville 1077       Liberty 1372 
Newberg 1414        Century 1437 
North Salem 1404       Glencoe 1471 
Silverton 1149        St. Helens 842 
Woodburn 1256       La Salle 679 
          

Option B 
 
MOUNTAIN-VALLEY- 6 MIDWESTERN- 8 VALLEY- 8  WEST WILLAMETTE- 8  COLUMBIA- 7 
Ridgeview  Churchill  Central   Hillsboro   Gresham 
Redmond  Marist   Corvallis  Liberty    Hood River 
Mt. View  Willamette  Crescent Valley  Newberg   Sandy 
South Albany  Thurston  Dallas   Glencoe   Putnam 
West Albany  Springfield  North Salem  St. Helens   Centennial 
Lebanon  Ashland   Woodburn  Century    La Salle 
   Crater   Silverton  Scappoose   Milwaukie 
   Eagle Point  Canby   Wilsonville    
       
          
               
    
        
         
         



4A (769-380) 36 Schools 
(Adjusted ADM) 
 
 
COWAPA- 6        TRI-VALLEY- 6 
Astoria 511        Estacada 474 
Banks 358        Gladstone 631 
Scappoose 721        Madras 641 
Seaside 375        Crook County 703 
Tillamook 533        Mollala 662 
Valley Catholic 384       The Dalles 706 
               
             
SOUTHWEST- 6        OREGON WEST- 6 
North Eugene 771       Cascade 683 
Cottage Grove 648       Sisters 404 
Marshfield 682        Philomath 444 
North Bend 491        Sweet Home 639 
Junction City 492       Stayton 608 
Newport 550        North Marion 530    
      
 
 
NORTHEAST OREGON- 5      SOUTHEAST- 7 
Baker 434        Phoenix 621 
McLaughlin 400        Henley 581 
LaGrande 539        Hidden Valley 535 
Ontario 541        Klamath Union 640 
Pendleton 779 (Geographic Exemption)     Mazama 572 
         North Valley 462 
         St Mary’s 320 
 
 
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3A (379-205) 46 Schools 
(Adjusted ADM) 
 
COASTAL VALLEY-7      WEST VALLEY-8 
Elmira 345       Amity 260 
Sutherlin 357       Dayton 279 
Harrisburg 272       Yamhill 311 
Siuslaw 347       Sheridan 211 
Creswell 342       Toledo 148 
Pleasant Hill 294      Willamina 232          
Coquille 216       Taft 359 
        Gervais 281 
         
        
 
PACWEST-7       EASTERN OREGON-6 
Blanchet Catholic 225      Burns 222 
Chemawa 236       Irrigon 209 
Scio 257       Nyssa 277 
Jefferson 259       Riverside 211 
Santiam Christian 230      Umatilla 318 
Salem Academy 235      Vale 225 
La Pine 324           
          
 
NORTHWEST-6       SOUTHERN CASCADE-6 
Clatskanie 216       South Umpqua 336 
Corbett 379       Cascade Christian 249 
Colton 201       Douglas 352 
Rainier 285       Illinois Valley 261 
Warrenton 228       Brookings (GE) 449 
Catlin Gabel 308      Rogue River 208 
         
         
         
GREATER METRO-6       
Oregon Episcopal 313        
De La Salle 308         
Portland Adventist 284 
Horizon Christian 151 
Riverdale 241 
Westside Christian 220        
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



2A (204-95) 41 Schools 
(Adjusted ADM) 
 
 
METRO - 7       WEST VALLEY- 7 
Columbia Christian 115      East Linn Christian 142 
City Christian 148             Central Linn 169 
Faith Bible 113       Regis 142 
Vernonia 156       Kennedy 152 
Life Christian 113      Sanitiam 137 
Portland Christian 175      Monroe 125 
Knappa 121        
         
         
 
NORTHWEST- 7       MT. VIEW- 5 
Waldport 146       Bonanza 122 
Toledo 148       Milo Adventist 94 
Nestucca 130       Culver 181 
Gaston 177       Lost River 126 
Delphain 162       Lakeview (GE) 224 
Western Mennonite 150     Oakridge 120  
Neah-Kah-Nie 201         
         
 
 
 
SKYLINE- 7       WAPITI- 8 
Bandon 199       Western-McEwen 175 
Myrtle Point 164      Enterprise 115 
Gold Beach 143       Heppner 97 
Reedsport 165       Imbler 97 
Oakland 173       Pilot Rock 98 
Glide 181       Stanfield 119 
Canyonville Christian 134     Union 107 
        Grant Union 148 
        
 
         

1A CLASSIFICATION SAME AS EXCEPTION RIDDLE AND CROW ARE MOVED TO 1A 
CLASSIFICATION.  MILO ADVENTIST PLAYS IN 2A BEING PRIVATE SCHOOL.  
 
 
 
 
 



MARSHFIELD PROPOSAL 3 
 

6 CLASSIFCATION SYSTEM 
A variety of factors were used to place schools. They included Adjusted ADM, historical placement, 
geography/travel, and competitive balance. We acknowledge, and personally understand, there are schools who 
have to travel but majority of schools in this proposal travel less or the same as our currently system. In the 
classifications that rely on the RPI for playoff placement we made sure to limit the size of the leagues to keep the 
integrity of the RPI system. We acknowledge that some of the smaller classifications have schools who do not play 
football. Those classifications should have the option to decide how to place those schools for football or any 
other sport that might require a special league due to schools not participating.  

 
6A (1480+) 38 Schools 
(Adjusted ADM) 
 
PIL- 6       METRO- 7 
Benson 750      Beaverton 1654 
Cleveland 1478      New Beaverton 
Jefferson 417      Southridge 1614 
St. Mary’s 1435      Sunset 2123 
David Douglas 2499     Westview 2508 
Lincoln 1604      Aloha 1794 
       Sherwood 1569 
           
 
Mt. HOOD- 6      TUALATIN VALLEY-6 
Barlow 1528      West Linn 1707    
Hermiston 1240      Tualatin 1770 
Clackamas 2297      Tigard 1771 
Central Catholic 891     Lake Oswego 1307 
Oregon City 1940     Lakeridge 1126 
Reynolds 2142      Jesuit 1294 
        
     
 
VALLEY-7      SOUTHERN-6 
McKay 1768      Grants Pass 1526 
McNary 1681      North Medford 1477 
South Salem 1578     Roseburg 1394 
Sprague 1490      Sheldon 1359 
West Salem 1559     South Eugene 1345 
McMinnville 1793     South Medford 1549 
Forrest Grove 1654 
 

 
 
 
 
 



5A (1479-811) 42 Schools 
(Adjusted ADM) 

 
Option A: 6 leagues 
 
COLUMBIA-7        WEST-WILLAMETTE-8 
Gresham 1369        Central 859 
Hood River 1171       South Albany 1158 
Canby 1316        Woodburn 1256 
Centennial 1477       Dallas 918 
Putnam  1034        Silverton 1149 
Sandy 1215        Newberg 1414 
Wilsonville 859        North Salem 1404   
         West Albany 1264   
    
MOUNTAIN SOUTH-6       VALLEY MOUNTAIN-7 
Ashland  940        Lebanon 1052 
Crater 1158        Thurston 1174     
Bend 1468        Willamette 1193 
Eagle Point 911        Corvallis 1117 
Mountain View 1225       Crescent Valley 937 
Summit 1393        Churchill 1022 
         Springfield 1078 
 
              
     
PIL-6-6         NW OREGON-6 
Grant 1376        Century 1437 
Madison 909        Glencoe 1471 
Roosevelt 742        Liberty 1372 
Wilson 1225        Hillsboro 1195 
Franklin 1346        St. Helens 842 
Milwaukee 1152       La Salle 679 

 
Option B: With these schools only 
 
VALLEY SOUTH-7       MOUNTAIN VIEW-6 
Willamette        Lebanon 
Thurston        South Albany 
Churchill        West Albany 
Springfield        Bend 
Ashland         Mountain View 
Eagle Point        Summit 
Crater 

 
 
 
 
 



4A (810-403) 39 Schools 
(Adjusted ADM)  
 
COWAPA-6        CENTRAL-6 
Astoria 511        Sisters 404 
Banks 358        Crook County 703 
Scappoose 721        Redmond 808 
Seaside 375        Ridgeview (Geographic Exemption) 
Tillamook 533        Madras 641 
Valley Catholic 384       The Dalles 706 
          
 
 
COAST/VALLEY-6       MIDVALLEY-5 
Cottage Grove 648       Cascade 683 
Junction City 492       Sweet Home 639 
Marist 563        Philomath 444 
North Bend 491        Newport 550 
North Eugene 771       Stayton 608 
Marshfield 682        Sweet Home 639 
 
 
 
GREATER OREGON-5  SOUTHERN OREGON-6______  MT HOOD-5 
Baker 434   Phoenix 621    Parkrose 724 
Mcloughlin 400   Henley 581    Estacada 474 
LaGrande 539   Hidden Valley 535   Gladstone 631 
Ontario  541   Klamath Union 640   North Marion 530 
Pendleton 779   Mazama 572    Mollala 662 
    North Valley 462 
               
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



3A (402-200) 47 Schools 
(Adjusted ADM) 
 
COASTAL VALLEY-7  PORTLAND METRO-6    WEST VALLEY-7 
Coquille 216   Horizon Christian 151    Amity 260 
Creswell 342   Riverdale 241     Dayton 279 
Elmira 345   Oregon Episcopal 313    Sheridan 211 
Harrisburg 272   Westside Christian 220    Willamina 232 
Pleasant Hill 294  Catlin Gabel 308    Yamhill-Carlton 311  
Siuslaw 347   Colton 201     Taft 359 
Sutherlin 357         Gervais 281 
         
 
PACWEST-7       EASTERN OREGON-6 
Blanchet Catholic 225      Burns 222 
Chemawa 236       Irrigon 209 
Scio 257       Nyssa 277 
Jefferson 259       Riverside 211 
LaPine 324       Umatilla 318 
Salem Academy 235      Vale 225 
Santiam Christian 230        
          
 
 
LEWIS and CLARK-6      SOUTHERN CASCADE-8 
Warrenton 228       Cascade Christian 249 
Clatskanie 216       Douglas 352 
DeLaSalle North  308      Illinois Valley 261 
Corbett 379       Lakeview 224 
Portland Adventist 284      Rogue River 208 
Rainier 285       South Umpqua 336 
        St. Mary’s 320 
        Brookings 449 (Geographic Exemption)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2A (199-90) 41 Schools 
(Adjusted ADM) 
 
 
NORTHEAST-6       CENTRAL VALLEY-7 
City Christian 148      Central Linn 169 
Life Christian 113      East Linn Christian 142 
Columbia Christian 115      Kennedy 152 
Culver 181       Monroe 125 
Faith Bible 113       Oakridge 120 
Portland Christian 175      Regis 142 
        Santiam 137 
 
 
NORTHWEST-7       OREGON COAST-6 
Gaston 177       Bandon 199 
Knappa 121       Gold Beach 143 
Neah-Kah-Nie 201      Myrtle Point 164 
Nestucca 130       Reedsport 165 
Vernonia 156       Toledo 148 
Western Mennonite 150     Waldport 146 
Delphian 162 
 
SUNSET -7       WAPITI-8 
Bonanza 122       Enterprise 115 
Canyonville Christian 134     Grant Union 148 
Glide 181       Heppner 97 
Oakland 173       Imbler 97 
Lost River 126       Pilot Rock 98 
Milo Adventist 94      Stanfield 119 
Riddle 95       Union 107 
        Weston-McEwen 175 
 
 
 
 
 

1A (95-) 82 Schools 
(Adjusted ADM with historical, geographical, and competitive adjustments) 
Same leagues as OSAA Proposal #3 with addition of St. Paul to Casco League and Crow to Mountain West League. 




